
S A s s.i sgt a n c e p r o g r a m

An Environmental Guide 
for the Texas 

PRODUCTS INDUSTRY 

An Overview of Rules, Permits, 
and Pollution Prevention

F3I

THE LNIVERSIT' OF TEXAS-PAN AWERICA9N 

0 1161 D814 4175

I

c 
a a ra u r a i a u c e C o r S e r ' a t i o n C 0 i1 11 iS Si O H

o

)

p

II = 
z: F 

a 

A 

D 

S

h.

a



Je 

! 
q 

_!4 

t



An Environmental Guide 
for the Texas 

PRODUCTS INDUSTRY 

An Overview of Rules, Permits, 

and Pollution Prevention 

Small Business Assistance Program 

On the Internet at: 
http://www.tnrcc.state.tx.us/exec/small business 

Call us toll free at 
(800) 447-2827

(4L



-
wn -=

TNRCC 

Barry R. McBee, Chairman 
R. B. "Ralph" Marquez, Commissioner 

John M. Baker, Commissioner 

Dan Pearson, Executive Director 

Authorization for use or reproduction of any original material contained in this 
publication, i.e., not obtained from other sources, is freely granted. The Commission 
would appreciate acknowledgement.  

Published and distributed 

by the 
Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission 

Post Office Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

The TNRCC is an equal opportunity/affirmative action employer. The agency does not allow discrimination on the 
basis of race, color, religion, national origin, sex, disability, age, sexual orientation or veteran status. In compliance 
with the Americans with Disabilities Act, this document may be requested in alternate formats by contacting the 
TNRCC at (512)239-0010, Fax 239-0055, or 1-800-RELAY-TX (TDD), or by writing P.O. Box 13087, Austin, TX 
78711-3087.



table of contents 

1 Introduction 

3 Air Regulations 
3 What Air-Related Authorization Do I Need? 
3 Grandfathered Status 
3 Standard Exemptions 
5 State Air Permits 
5 What Is Nonattainment? 
6 What Is a Major Source? 
7 What Other General Air Regulations Apply to Me? 

9 Waste Regulations 
9 What Are the Waste Categories? 

11 What Is My Generator Status? 
11 What Waste Management Forms Do I Need? 
15 How Must I Physically Manage My Waste before Disposal? 
15 What about Composting? 

19 Water Regulations 
19 What Do I Do with My Wastewater? 
19 Do I Need a Wastewater Permit? 
19 What If I Have a Septic Tank 
19 Do I Need a Stormwater Permit? 

21 General Regulations 
21 What is the Toxics Release Inventory? 
21 What Records Must I Keep? 
21 What If I Make Changes to My Operation? 
21 What If I'm in Violation of TNRCC Regulations? 
21 Are There Environmental Rules from Other Agencies? 

23 Pollution Prevention 
23 What Are Some Suggested Pollution Prevention Practices? 
24 How Can I Develop My Own Pollution Prevention Program? 

27 Index 

29 Acronyms 

Tables 
5 Table 1. Is Your Business a Major Source? 
6 Table 2. Some HAPs and VOCs Used in the Wood Products Industry 

12 Table 3. Finding Your Generator Status 
16 Table 4. Summary of Forms for Hazardous and Industrial Waste Generators 

Figures 
9 Figure 1. Hazardous and Nonhazardous Wastes



t 
s 

a 
a 

a 

e 

s 

4 

}



introduction

This booklet is a general guide to state and federal environmental laws and regulations that apply to businesses 

that make, repair, refinish, or coat wooden furniture, cabinets, and other products. It will let you know what kinds of regu

lations apply to your business. It was produced by the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission's Small Business 

Assistance Program (SBAP), an office created to help Ousinesses like yours. You may deal with the SBAP in confidence.  

The information you share with us and the questions you ask will not be given to any regulatory or enforcement program 

at the TNRCC.  
In addition to providing information about environmental laws and regulations, we offer tips about how to save 

money by reducing or preventing pollution. These tips can also help reduce your emissions to the point where fewer 

regulations apply to you.  

How Can I Get More Information? 
This booklet does NOT contain ALL the information you need to comply with the law. If you have any 

questions that are not answered here, or if you have questions about any of the information found in this booklet, call us 

toll-free at (800) 447-2827 

An Environmental Guide 
for the Texas Wood Products Industry



s 

i 

1 

e
r



air regulations

Various air regulations apply to manufacturers, 

restorers, and finishers of wood products. The air sec

tion is divided into four parts: 

1. What Air-related Authorization Do I Need? 

2. What Is Nonattainment? 

3. What Is a Major Source? 

4. What Other General Air Regulations 

Apply to Me? 

What Air-Related 
Authorization Do I Need? 

Any business that generates air pollution must 

receive authorization from the Texas Natural Resource 

Conservation Commission (TNRCC) to construct or 

modify its facility and subsequently to operate. Air pol

lutants generated by the wood products industry in

clude small particles, known as particulate matter (PM), 

from sawing, routing, sanding, or using a spray gun; and 

invisible emissions from solvents, paints, and other 

coatings. Your facility must qualify for or obtain at least 

one of these three types of authorization: 

"grandfathered" status; 

standard exemption(s); 

air permit(s).  

The type(s) of authorization you need depends 

on such things as: 

the amount of solvents, adhesives, 

paints, and other coatings you use; 

the amount of air pollution your facility 

has the potential to generate; 

the quality of the air in the county 

where your facility is located; and 

* the date of the last change you 

made to your facility.  

The type of authorization you need does not 

depend on any financial aspect of your business, such

An Environmental Guide 
for the Texas Wood Products Industry

as volume of business or gross sales. Read on for more' 

details about each type of authorization.  

Grandfathered Status 
Some facilities that were in operation before 

September 1, 1971, may be "grandfathered" from the 

requirements of obtaining state air permits. To claim that 

your facility is grandfathered, you must be able to prove 

all of the following: 

. that your facility was in operation before 

'September 1,1971; and 
that you have not modified or changed any 

methods of operation since September 1, 1971.  

Very few businesses can meet both conditions 

required to demonstrate grandfathered status. To stay 

competitive, most have added new, more efficient 

equipment over the years. If you are not eligible for 

grandfathered status, you may qualify for one or more 

standard exemptions from the air permitting process.  

Otherwise you will need a state air permit. Remember 

also that, whether or not you are eligible for 

grandfathered status, there still may be local 

air quality requirements, restrictions, fees, etc.  

that apply to your business.  

Standard Exemptions 
Businesses that are not grandfathered may be able to 

operate under a standard exemption. The term standard 

exemption means that a facility is exempt from the re

quirement for a state air permit because it meets a stan

dard set of conditions. A business that meets these condi

tions does not make a significant contribution to air pollu

tion and thus does not require a full-blown air permit.  

Most small businesses try to qualify for a standard 

exemption because it can be approved more quickly 

than a state air permit and it involves no application fee.  

3



However, the conditions of the standard exemption 

are not negotiable; a facility must meet all of them 

exactly to qualify.  

Making a Good Faith 
Effort to Report Problems 

By law, a business is required to obtain a permit or 

satisfy the conditions for a standard exemption before 

construction and operation of a facility. For a variety of 

reasons, however, some small businesses have not 

done so. If your facility is already operating and does 

not have the required authorization, you should get that 

authorization now. It is always better to report 

your own violations than to be the subject of a 
complaint or to have violations discovered by 
the TNRCC during an inspection. In many in

stances, small businesses will not face fines or sanc

tions for their first violations if they make good faith 

efforts to report problems as soon as they are aware of 

them and if they develop a TNRCC-approved plan to 

correct the problems.  

How to Claim a Standard Exemption 
If you meet all the conditions of a standard exemp

tion then you qualify for exemption from the air permit

ting process. Some standard exemptions require you to 

register your exemption claim with the TNRCC by sub

mitting Form PI-7 (PI stands for Permitting Information).  

Others allow you simply to qualify for the standard ex

emption without notifying anyone. As a manufacturer, 
restorer, or refinisher of wood products, there may be 

more than one exemption available to you; some re

quire you to submit Form PI-7, while others do not.  

The TNRCC Office of Air Quality, New Source Review 

(NSR) Division, is responsible for reviewing all standard 

exemptions and permit applications.  

Standard Exemptions 
for the Wood Products Industry 

Standard exemptions are process- or equipment

specific. One business may include several processes, 
which may each qualify for different exemptions.  

Likewise, a business may require a permit for some 

processes while qualifying for exemptions for others.  

4

Standard Exemption 75 

One of the most common standard exemptions 

for the surface coating of wood products is Standard 

Exemption 75 (SE 75). To qualify for SE 75, the total 
emissions of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) from 

adhesives, solvents, paints and other coatings must not 

exceed 25 tons per year. The exemption also limits 

hourly VOC emissions, but the limit depends on certain 

aspects of your business. For example, you can emit 

more pounds of VOCs from your facility per hour if you 

paint under controlled, indoor circumstances than if 

you paint outdoors. Other conditions include require

ments for exhaust fans and stacks, record keeping, 

registration with Form PI-7, etc.  

TNRCC is developing a new exemption for 

surface coating operations specifically for the 

wood products industry. It is scheduled to be 

adopted and effective by December 2, 1996.  

Businesses that manufacture, refinish, or repair wood 

products that were built before this date may choose to 

operate under SE 75 or the new exemption. Those built 

on or after this date must use the new exemption.  

Standard Exemption 40 

Another common standard exemption for this 

industry is Standard Exemption 40 (SE 40), which 

covers hand-held or manually operated equipment for 

certain processes, including carving, cutting, drilling, 

sanding, and sawing wood. "Manually operated" in

cludes anything not entirely automated. For example, 

provided the wood is manually fed, even a computer

aided lathe or router can be exempt under SE 40. How

ever, SE 40 does not cover hand-held spray guns or any 

other surface coating equipment. This exemption has 

no specific conditions and does not require registration.  

Standard Exemption 105 

If your woodworking activities are automated, such 

as a centralized sawdust collection system or automated 

feeding or processing of materials, you cannot use 

SE 40. Instead, you must meet the conditions of Stan

dard Exemption 105 (SE 105). This exemption states 

requirements for pneumatic sawdust collection systems 

and for disposal of collected materials. SE 105 does not 

require registration

An Environmental Guide 
for the Texas Wood Products Industry



Standard Exemption 102 

Some businesses in the industry do sandblasting or 

other abrasive cleaning. Standard Exemption 102 was 

written for this process. Registration with Form PI-7 and 

written site approval is required before you begin any 

outside/unenclosed blast cleaning operation. Enclosed 

operations do not require registration. As with all stan

dard exemptions, you may either meet all the conditions 

or get an air permit if you engage in this process.  

State Air Permits 
Businesses that are not grandfathered and cannot 

meet the requirements for the standard exemptions for 

their processes must have a state air permit. To get a 

permit, you must submit to the TNRCC an application 

form and fee, as well as additional information about 

type and amount of air pollutants from your process.  

The basic permit application is called Form PI-1.  

- Your application will be reviewed and approved, 

and generally you will receive your permit within several 

months. You may then begin to construct or operate 

your facility. By law, you must obtain your permit before 

you begin to construct and operate your facility. If your 

facility is already operating without the required authori

zation, you should get authorization now. Again, it is

always better to report your own violations than to be 

the subject of a complaint or to have violations discov

ered by the TNRCC during an inspection.  

What Is Nonattainment? 
The federal government established criteria for 

clean air called National Ambient Air Quality Standards 

(NAAQS). Every county in the nation is required to 

meet these standards or be making efforts to reach 

them. Nonattainment areas are counties or groups of 

counties that have not yet reached these standards. Dif

ferent categories of nonattainment indicate how far an 

area is from the NAAQS. The categories include: mar

ginal, moderate, serious, severe, and extreme. See 

Table 1 for a list of nonattainment counties in Texas.  

Businesses that contribute to air pollution in 

nonattainment counties are subject to special limita

tions and regulations. For example, after November 

15, 1996, businesses that paint wood products 

must use paints and other coatings that meet 

specific limits on VOC content. These special 

limitations are often referred to as Regulation V (five).  

The limits apply to businesses in most nonattainment

Table 1. Is Your Business a Major Source? 

If you're in one of Which includes Then the ozone National And your business is a major Or your business is a major 
these areas... these counties... Ambient Air Quality Status is... source if it emits more than... source if it emits more than...  

Houston/Galveston Brazoria Severe Nonattainment 25 tons/year of VOC emissions 
Chambers 
Fort Bend 

Galveston 
Harris 
Liberty 
Montgomery 
Waller 

El Paso El Paso Serious Nonattainment 50 tons/year of VOC emissions 10 tons/year of any single HAP 
OR 

Moderate Nonattainment 100 tons/year of PM emissions 25 tons/year of all HAPs combined 

Beaumont/Port Arthur Hardin Moderate Nonattaintuent 100 tons/year of VOC emissions 
Jefferson 
Orange 

Dallas/Fort Worth Collin Moderate Nonattainment 101) tons/year of VOC emissions 
Dallas 
Denton 
Tarrant 

All other areas in Texas All other counties in Texas Attainment 250 tons/year of VOC emissions

An Environmental Guide 
for the Texas Wood Products Industry

5



counties regardless of any standard exemptions or per

mits the businesses may have been granted. They apply 

even to businesses that have been grandfathered. For 

full details of this important rule, please call our toll-free 

hot line (800) 447-2827.  

What Is a Major Source? 
To be a major source, a facility must emit or have 

the potential to emit large amounts of air pollutants regu

lated by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).  

Hazardous air pollutants (HAPs) and VOCs are two 

such classes of pollutants that the wood products indus

try emits. Major sources must comply with additional 

regulations, so it is in your best interest to keep your air 

emissions below the threshold limits.  

The amount of VOCs you must emit to be a major 

source varies somewhat depending on your county, as 

Table 1 shows. The worse the ozone pollution in a 

county, the less VOCs you can emit before becoming a 

major source.  

The threshold for being a major source for HAPs, 
on the other hand, is the same in every county. The 

amount is 10 tons per year of any single HAP or 25 tons 

per year of all HAPs combined. Again, you can see this 

in Table 1.  

Many wood products facilities do not use enough 

solvents, adhesives, paints, and other coatings to be 

considered a major source, but you must calculate your 

emissions to be sure. It. is your responsibility to deter

mine whether or not your facility is a major source.  

Table 2. Some HAPs and VOCs Used in the Wood Products Industry 

Compound Often found in... VOC HAP 

toluene finishing materials 

contact adhesives yes yes 

xylenes finishing materials yes yes 

methanol finishing materials yes yes 

methyl ethyl ketone finishing materials yes yes 

methyl isobutyl ketone finishing materials yes yes 

1,1,1 trichloroethane contact adhesives no yes 

methylene chloride contact adhesives no yes 

n-hexane contact adhesives yes yes

6

HAPs and VOCs may be found in the solvents, 

paints, and other coatings you use. (Table 2 shows 

some HAP and VOC compounds that the wood prod

ucts industry uses.) Most HAPs are.also VOCs. The EPA 

publishes a complete list of the 189 substances classi

fied as HAPs. However, there is no set list of VOCs. You 

can figure out what compounds are VOCs by checking 

your material safety data sheets (MSDS), by asking your 

supplier, or by calling us.  

Major Source Calculations 
To determine whether you're a major source, you 

first need to look back at Table 1 to see how many tons 

per year of VOCs or HAPs you can emit or have the po

tential to emit before being considered a major source.  

For example, businesses in counties in the Houston 

nonattainment area become a major source if they have 

the potential to emit 25 tons or more of total VOCs.  

Second, you have to calculate the potential to emit 

to determine whether you are a major source. If you 

have existing new source review authorizations (i.e., 

permits or standard exemptions), your potential to emit 

is the maximum rate specified in the authorization.  

If you have units that are not covered in a new 

source review authorization (i.e., grandfathered units or 

standard exemptions not required to have a registra

tion), your potential to emit is based on the emissions 

that would result if your unit were operating at its maxi

mum design capacity. Your maximum design capacity 

may be limited by the space you have at your business, 
the limitations on your equipment, and so forth. You 

may be able to limit the potential to emit through on-site 

registration of such units.  

As a first cut for these types of units, you should 

calculate your actual emissions for the previous year.  

Then, you can make your best estimate how much 

higher the emissions would be if you were operating at 

maximum capacity. For instance, if your actual emis

sions for 1995 represent 50 percent capacity, simply 

double them to get your potential emissions.  

Finally, you should sum the potential emissions 

from all units covered by new source review authoriza

tions with the remaining units to determine the site's 

total potential emissions. If your potential emissions are 

less than the major source thresholds, you are not

An Environmental Guide 
for the Texas Wood Products Industry



required to have a federal operating permit. Otherwise, 

a federal operating permit would be required.  

For more detailed guidance on determining your 

potential to emit, please call the Small Business Assis

tance Program's toll-free hot line (800) 447-2827.  

Air emissions are calculated in weight. This may 

seem puzzling; you may wonder, "How could stuff that 

evaporates into the air weigh anything?" Well, if you 

have a gallon of paint that weighs eight pounds, and it's 

50 percent solvents by weight, then by the time you've 

used that gallon, four pounds of VOCs have gone into the 

air. To calculate total annual air emissions, you need to: 

1. determine how many gallons of each 

adhesive, solvent, paint, and other coatings 

you use in a year; 

2. determine what percentage by weight 

(not volume) of each product is VOC and 

HAP (look at your MSDS, or ask your supplier 

or the manufacturer); 

3. multiply the quantity of each product by 

its VOC and HAP weight percentage; 

4. add up the results; 

5. convert from pounds to tons 

(divide total pounds by 2,000).  

If you use more than 6,000 gallons of solvents, 

paints, and other coatings per year, you need to calcu

late your emissions exactly to determine whether you 

are a major source.  

More Requirements for Major Sources 
Meet Applicable NESHAP Requirements 

If your business triggers the major source limits for 

HAPs, you must meet the requirements of the National 

Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants 

(NESHAP) for wood furniture manufacturing opera

tions. "Wood furniture manufacturing operations" in

clude those HAP- emitting operations such as finishing, 

gluing, cleaning, and washoff that manufacturers may 

use when making wood furniture or wood furniture 

components. The NESHAP requires compliance with 

certain emissions limits and work practice standards.  

Restorers and refinishers are excluded from the 

NESHAP's requirements.

Compliance dates vary. Businesses established 

after 1994 must already comply. Older wood furniture 

manufacturers must comply as early as November 21, 

1997, and as late as December 7, 1998. For full details 

of this important rule, please call us and re

quest our fact sheet.  

Obtain a Federal Operating Permit 
As early as January 1999, some wood furniture 

manufacturing operations may need a federal operating 

permit in addition to state authorization. If your business 

fits the definition of a major source of air pollution, you 

will need a federal operating permit, and you may need 

to meet certain federal control, monitoring, record keep

ing, and/or reporting requirements.  

What Other General 
Air Regulations Apply to Me? 

The TNRCC provides guidance on how every busi

ness can control air pollution. Rules described in the 

following paragraphs apply to all businesses, including 

the wood products industry.  

Meet Applicable 
"Emissions Inventory" Requirements 

If you emit 10 tons per year of either VOCs or HAPs, 

you must file an annual report with the TNRCC called 

an Emissions Inventory. Emissions inventory reports 

help track and plan the state's progress in reducing air 

pollution. To determine whether you must report, follow 

the directions for calculating emissions given under the 

subhead "Major Source Calculations." 

Don't Be a Nuisance 
Your facility is not allowed to create emissions, 

including odors, that adversely affect human health or 

welfare, animal life, vegetation, or the normal use and 

enjoyment of property.  

Practice Good Housekeeping 
and Maintenance 

An example of good housekeeping is keeping lids 

on cans of solvents (even used solvents), paints, and 

other coatings. This practice also helps prevent spills.

An Environmental Guide 
for the Texas Wood Products Industry

7



Maintain pollution-control equipment in good working 

order and operate it properly. For example, maintain 

your exhaust fans and high-efficiency spray guns, and 

change booth filters when necessary.  

8

Prevent Visible Emissions 
Your facility must not give off visible emissions or 

fine particles of matter, like those created by grinding or 

woodworking activities. If this type of matter can be 

seen coming from your facility, you need to know more 

about how these emissions are regulated.

An Environmental Guide 
for the Texas Wood Products Industry



waste regulations

This section explains the steps for proper identifica

tion and management of hazardous and nonhazardous 

waste. The section is divided into four parts: 

1. What are the waste categories? 

2. What is my generator status? 

3. What waste management forms do I need? 

4. How must I physically manage my 

waste before disposal? 

What Are the Waste Categories? 
The regulations that apply to your waste depend 

first upon the types of waste you have. So the first thing 

you need to do to successfully manage your waste is 

determine what different types of waste you have. You 

will probably find that you have some of each type of 

waste. Figure 1 illustrates the types, or categories, ex

plained in the text that follows.

Waste Versus Product 
First, it's important to make the distinction between 

a waste and a product. Generally, a product becomes a 

waste when you no longer intend to or no longer can 

use it. For example, an unused chemical in inventory on 

your shelf is a product. Once you use that chemical and 

intend to throw it away, or once the chemical's shelf life 

expires, it becomes a waste.  

Main Categories of Hazardous Wastes 
Once you identify your wastes, you need to deter

mine which wastes are hazardous. A hazardous waste is 

any waste that is "listed" as hazardous in EPA regulations 

or that has one or more hazardous "characteristics." 

Most manufacturers and restorers of wood products gen

erate both listed and characteristic hazardous wastes.

Figure 1. Hazardous and Nonhazardous Wastes

The Solid Waste Stream

Hazardous 

Listed Characteristic 

Ignitability 

Reactivity 

Corrosivity 

Toxicity

Nonhazardous 

Industrial Nonindustrial 

Class 2 

Class 2 

Class 3

NOTE: For regulatory purposes, all wastes are called "solid" wastes, even if they are liquids or contained gases.

An Environmental Guide 
for the Texas Wood Products Industry

9



EPA-Listed Hazardous Wastes 
EPA-listed hazardous wastes include over 400 dis

carded chemical products and wastes from specific pro
cesses. If your waste appears on one of these lists, it is 
hazardous. For example, certain spent solvents are 

listed, including methylene chloride, methyl ethyl ke

tone, toluene, and xylene. Keep in mind that, if a chemi

cal on one of these lists is an ingredient in your paint, 
the paint itself is not automatically a hazardous waste.  

For more information, see the heading below called 

"making a hazardous waste determination." 

Listed Hazardous Wastes.  
Listed hazardous wastes are identified by a single

letter prefix (F, K, P, or U) followed by a three-digit number.  

* "F" listed wastes are from nonspecific sources 

such as spent solvents. (F001-F039) 

* "K" listed wastes are from specific sources such 

as the production of pesticides. (K001-K151) 

* "P" listed wastes are discarded commercial 

chemical products, off-specification materials, 
residues in containers, and spill residues that 

are acutely hazardous wastes. (P001-P 122) 

* "U" listed wastes consist of discarded commer

cial chemical products, off-specification materi

als, residues in containers, and spill residues 

that are toxic hazardous wastes. (U001-U359) 

Acutely Hazardous Wastes.  

Acutely hazardous wastes make up a subset of 

listed hazardous wastes that are considered very harm

ful. A typical wood products facility doesn't generate 

any acutely hazardous wastes in its processes. However, 
you might use some pesticides on your property that are 

acutely hazardous wastes when you dispose of them.  

Examples include famphur and heptachlor.  

Characteristic Hazardous Wastes 
Characteristic hazardous wastes are wastes that 

meet EPA criteria for one or more of the following char

acteristics: ignitability, reactivity, corrosivity or toxicity.  

U Ignitability means that a waste is easily combus

tible or flammable and has a flash point of less 

than 140 F. Sonie solvents and certain 

degreasers are ignitable., 

10

* Reactivity means that a waste is unstable or un

dergoes rapid or violent chemical reaction with 

water or other materials. Some bleaches may 
be reactive.  

* Corrosivity means that a waste has a pH less 

than or equal to 2, or greater than or equal to 

12.5, dissolves metals or other materials, or 
burns the skin. Some acids and alkaline clean

ing fluids are corrosive.  

* Toxicity means that a waste leaches specific 

amounts of a regulated toxic constituent, as 
measured by the toxicity characteristic leaching 

procedure (TCLP). Wastes that contain heavy 
metals, pesticides, or solvents may be toxic. For 

example, some waste paint that contains certain 

amounts of cadmium or lead are hazardous 

wastes due to toxicity.  

A waste can be both a listed and a characteristic 

hazardous waste. The difference between listed and 
characteristic is important for the purposes of making a 
hazardous waste determination and later for assigning 
waste codes. It may also be important when choosing a 
disposal company, since certain wastes cannot be dis

posed of in landfills.  

Makin a Hazardous 
Waste determination 

The law requires you to determine which wastes 

you generate are hazardous. This is called "making a 
hazardous waste determination," and there are three 

ways to do it: 

1. For simple wastes (like leftover paint) compare 

your wastes to the EPA lists and characteristics.  

You may use any information you have about 

the waste, including product labels, Material 

Safety Data Sheets (MSDS), etc. Again, if an 

ingredient is found on EPA's list of hazardous 

wastes, the paint itself is not automatically a haz

ardous waste. The MSDS often states whether 

the paint is hazardous.  

2. For mixed or complex wastes (like a drum of 

paint, solvent, and adhesive) use your knowl

edge of the waste and what went into it to com

pare the waste to the lists and characteristics.  

An Environmental Guide 
for the Texas Wood Products Industry



This method is called "process knowledge." 

3. Arrange for a lab to analyze the waste.  

Although some effort (and possibly expense) is 

required to make a hazardous waste determination on 

each waste, you only have to do this once. You do 

not have to make another hazardous waste determina

tion unless you generate a new waste or the composi

tion of an existing waste changes.  

For more information about making a hazardous 

waste determination, call our toll-free hot line at 
(800) 447-2827 

Nonhazardous Waste 
Any waste that is not hazardous (i.e., is not listed or 

characteristic) falls under the category of nonhazardous 

waste. This section will help you determine whether you 

need to know more about nonhazardous waste. It will 

also help you determine how to dispose of your nonhaz

ardous wastes. As you can see in Figure 1, industrial and 

nonindustrial facilities must approach their nonhazard

ous waste differently. Therefore, you must first deter

mine if your facility is industrial or nonindustrial.  

Industrial versus Nonindustrial Facilities 
Generally, industrial facilities make products for 

wholesale, according to a predetermined plan, and in 

an assembly-line type of operation. Examples include 

cabinet and furniture manufacturers.  

Nonindustrial facilities are those that provide 

some kind of service, such as repair. Examples of non

industrial facilities may include businesses that repair 

and refinish old furniture and some small custom 

furniture makers.  

Industrial Nonhazardous Waste 
If your facility is industrial, you must determine 

what categories your nonhazardous wastes fit into: 

Class 1, Class 2, and/or Class 3. The class determines 

how you may dispose of each waste.  

U Class 1 wastes are considered potentially threat

ening to human health and the environment if 

improperly managed. Examples may include 

water contaminated with phenol. There are spe

cial requirements for handling Class 1 wastes.

An Environmental Guide 
for the Texas Wood Products Industry

For information call our toll-free hot line at 

(800) 447-2827.  

* Class 2 wastes are not considered threatening 

to human health and the environment. Ex

amples include uncontaminated paper, card

board, packaging, and food wastes. This class 

of waste, which you do not have to manifest, is 

often accepted by your local municipal landfill 

(check with them in advance).  

* Class 3 wastes are also considered nonthreaten

ing. Examples include insoluble wastes that do 

not react with other materials or decompose; 

examples include bricks and glass. This class of 

waste, which you do not have to manifest, is 

often accepted by your local municipal landfill 

(check with them in advance).  

Nonindustrial/Municipal Waste 
If your facility is nonindustrial, all your nonhazard

ous waste is simply referred to as municipal. The terms 

Class 1, Class 2, and Class 3 do not apply to municipal 

waste. You may dispose of your municipal waste 

through your regular municipal waste hauler.  

What Is My Generator Status? 
Now that you can identify your wastes, the next 

step is to figure out your generator status. Table 3 takes 

you through a step-by-step process to find your status.  

What Waste Management 
Forms Do I Need? 

At this point, you should: 

* be able to identify each waste you 
generate as hazardous or nonhazardous;.  

* know whether your facility is industrial 

or nonindustrial; 
- if you're industrial, you should also 

know whether your nonhazardous 

wastes are Class 1, 2, or 3; and 

* know your generator status.  

With this knowledge, you can determine which 

forms you need to fill out to comply with state and federal 

waste regulations. Details about the forms (what they 

11



are, who has to fill them out, when, and why) are 

explained below and later summarized in Table 4.  

EPA Registration 
The EPA requires certain hazardous waste genera

tors to register their sites. Whether you must register 

your facility with the EPA depends on your generator 

status. All SQGs and LQGs must register with 

EPA. All CESQGs are exempt from registering 

with EPA.  
Those who must register only have to do this one 

time for any one site. You should register before you 

ever have your hazardous waste transported, treated, or 

disposed of. Registering with EPA has nothing to do with 

nonhazardous waste.  

NOTE: the following table helps you make a "horseback 
estimate" of weights mentioned in Table 3.

water-based waste that weighs ...  

2.2 lbs.  
220 lbs.  
2,200 lbs.  
13,200 lbs.

is about ...  

one quart 
half a 55-gal. drum 
five 55-gal. drums 
thirty 55-gal. drums

Look down the left column until you find the first row that describes your facility.  
Your generator status is in the right column of that row.  

F.. THEN,.  
you .. .  

- generate 2,200 lbs. or more of hazardous y ou are a Large-Quantity Generator (LQG).  
waste ( 1W), and/or 

+ generate more than 2.2 lbs. of acutely HW S'torage tone limit: 90 days.  

IF NOT .. .  
and you...  
- generate between 220 and 2,200 lbs. of HW, and you are a Small-Quantity Generator (SQG)_ 
" 2.2 lbs. o less of acutely 1W, and 

* store less than I 3,200 lbs. of HW Storage bie limit: 180 days 

IF NOT ...  

and you produce nonindustrial waste and you are a municipal Conditionally Exempt 
" generate 220 lbs. or less of HW, and Small-Quantity Generator (CESQG).  
+ generate 2.2 lbs, or less of acutely HW, and 
" store less than 2,200 lbs. of HW No storage tine limit for less than 2,200 lbs. of HW.  

IF NOT...  
and you generate 220 lbs. or less of you are an industrial CESQG that does not need to 
nonhazardous Class I waste and register and report as described in the following 
- generate 220 lbs. or less of HW, and section of this booklet.  
+ generate 2.2 lbs. or less of acutely HW, and 

- store less than 2,200 lbs. of HW No storage time limit for less than 2,200 lbs. of HFW.  

F NOT . .  

and you generate more than 220 lbs. of you are n industrial CFSQG that must register 

nonhazardous Class I waste and and report as described in the following section 
" generate 220 lbs, or less of HW, and of this booklet.  
+ generate 2.2 Ibs.or less of acutely H W, and 
- store less than 2,200 lbs. of HW No storage tinre limit for less than 2,200 lbs. of HW.

12 An Environmental Guide 
for the Texas Wood Products Industry

If your site already has an EPA identification 

number when you move there, write EPA and TNRCC 

and tell them the ID number, the site location, your 

company's name and address, and the name of a 

contact person.  

To register, complete the form titled Notification of 

Regulated Waste Activity (8700-12). Although-this is an 

EPA form, you can get a copy from TNRCC. Also, send 

your completed form to the TNRCC, which will forward 

it to EPA. Then EPA will provide you with a federal waste 

identification number.  

TNRCC Registration 
The TNRCC requires certain hazardous and non

hazardous waste generators to register their sites.  

Whether you must register your facility with TNRCC 

depends partly on your generator status. All SQGs 
and LQGs must register with TNRCC. If you are a 

CESQG, it then depends on whether you are industrial

Table 3. Finding Your Generator Status



or nonindustrial. All nonindustrial CESQGs are exempt 

from registering with TNRCC. Industrial CESQGs that 

generate less than 220 pounds of Class 1 nonhazardous 

waste monthly are also exempt from registering with 

TNRCC. However, industrial CESQGs that gener

ate 220 pounds or more of Class 1 nonhazard

ous waste monthly must register all wastes, 

both hazardous and nonhazardous, with the 

TNRCC. (Remember that Class 1 wastes do not include 

things such as food scraps and computer paper.) 

Those who must register only have to do this one 

time for any one site. You should register within 90 days 

of generating hazardous waste for the first time.  

If your site already has a TNRCC identification num

ber when you move there, write TNRCC and tell them 

the ID number, the site location, your company's name 

and address, and the name of a contact person.  

To register, complete and submit the Initial Notifica

tion Form (TNRCC-0002). To complete this TNRCC 

form, you must first classify your wastes based on their 

composition and the process that generates them. You 

must then assign a waste code to each waste. The waste 

codes are numbers that describe the wastes. For guid

ance on assigning waste codes, call our toll-free hot line 

at (800) 447-2827 and ask for publication RG-22, Guide

lines for the Classification & Coding of Industrial 

Wastes and Hazardous Wastes. On this form, you also 

register any waste management units at your facility 

(see the subheading "Registration Update for Waste 

Management Units," below).  

Send your completed form to the TNRCC. After 

receiving your form, TNRCC will provide you with a 

solid waste registration number. You should use this 

number for all waste management activities at your 

facility. TNRCC will also provide you with a Notice of 

Registration (NOR). Your NOR will include a complete 

list of the hazardous and, if industrial, nonhazardous 

wastes you generate. It is important to keep your NOR 

for your files. After you update the TNRCC about 

changes or additions to your wastes or waste manage

ment units, TNRCC will send you back an updated NOR.

An Environmental Guide 
for the Texas Wood Products Industry

Differe Ce between "Registration'" 
and a Hazardous Waste Permit 

Registering with EPA and/or TNRCC as a waste gen

erator is not the same as getting a hazardous waste per

mit. A hazardous waste permit is permission by the ERA 

and TNRCC to dispose of your waste on your facility's 

property or to store or treat in quantities or for periods 

of time that exceed what your generator status allows.  

Most manufacturers and refinishers of wood 

products do not need a hazardous waste permit.  

Registration Update for New Wastes 
If, any time after registering with TNRCC, your 

facility begins to generate a new waste, you must 

inform TNRCC and provide an additional waste code.  

To do this, submit a completed Hazardous or Industrial 

Waste Stream Notification Form (TNRCC-0002-A).  

In response, TNRCC will send you an updated NOR, 
which you should keep in your files. As an alternative 

to paper forms, you can use the electronic reporting 

system known as STEERS (State of Texas Environmen

tal Electronic Reporting System); for instructions call 

TNRCC's Industrial and Hazardous Waste Division at 

(512) 239-6925.  

Registration Update for 
Waste Management Units 

A waste management unit is simply an area in your 

facility where you collect, treat, or store the waste that 

you generate. It may be a storage shed, a room, an area 

within a berm, a solvent distillation unit, etc.  

When you first register with the TNRCC, you need 

to list the number and location of all your waste man

agement units on your Initial Notification Form. If you 

later add a new unit, simply complete and submit a 

Hazardous or Industrial Waste Management Unit Form 

(TNRCC-0002-B). If you didn't have to register with 

TNRCC in the first place, you will never need this form.  

As an alternative to paper forms, you can use the elec

tronic reporting system known as STEERS (State of 

Texas Environmental Electronic Reporting System); for 

instructions call TNRCC's Industrial and Hazardous 

Waste Division at (512) 239-6925.  

13



To inactivate or make changes to an existing 

waste management unit, you can simply write a letter 

to TNRCC's Waste Evaluation Section. You do not need 

a special form.  

Satellite Accumulation 
Sites versus Waste Management Units 

A satellite accumulation site is different from a 

waste management unit. It is a site for accumukating 

hazardous waste at or near the point of generation. You 

may accumulate up to 55 gallons of hazardous waste or 
one quart of acutely hazardous waste at a satellite accu

mulation site. Any wastes over these limits must be relo

cated to a waste management unit within three days.  

From the moment you relocate the waste into a 

waste management unit, the clock starts ticking on how 

long you can keep it there. (As explained earlier, the 

length of time you can keep hazardous waste in your 

waste management unit is determined by law and 

depends on your generator status-see the subheading 

"How Must I Physically Manage My Waste" on page 15.) 

Manifests 
Before you collect the maximum amount of hazard

ous waste allowed by your generator status, and/or be

fore you keep it on-site for the maximum time allowed, 
you should prepare to have it hauled off-site for treat

ment or disposal. Do not dispose of hazardous waste 

yourself unless you have a TNRCC permit allowing you 

to do so.  

Each time you have waste hauled, complete the 

form titled Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest (TNRCC

0311). Often simply called a manifest, this form has four 

copies. You keep the green copy, and the remaining 

copies must accompany the waste from your site to the 

final disposal facility. The transporter keeps the yellow 

copy. The treatment, storage, and disposal (TSD) facil

ity keeps the pink copy and returns the white copy to 

you. The use of this tracking form is called manifesting 

your waste.  

You are accountable for what happens to any waste 

you generate. This requirement is often referred to as 

"cradle to grave" responsibility. If you don't get the white 

14

copy of your manifest back within 35 days of having 

your waste hauled, call your transporter and/or TSD 

facility. If you still haven't received the white copy within 

another 10 days, you must inform the TNRCC in writing.  

This is called filing an exception report (no special form 

is needed).  

When having your waste shipped off-site for 

disposal, you must also: 

Choose a registered hazardous-waste trans

porter that will take it to a permitted TSD-facility.  

Many companies provide both services. Call 

our toll-free number to verify a company's regis

tration and permit numbers or to get a list of 

registered haulers and permitted TSD facilities.  

Package and label your wastes properly for ship

ping. Your transporter should be able to help you.  

Annual Waste Summary 
Every company registered as a hazardous waste 

generator must report to the TNRCC all hazardous and 

nonrecycled industrial Class 1 wastes generated each 

calendar year. (Remember, many CESQGs do not have 

to register and therefore do not report.) As a registered 

generator, you will automatically receive an Annual 

Waste Summary (TNRCC-0436A) by December each 

year. You will need information from your manifests to 

complete this form. You must then return the completed 

form to the TNRCC by January 25. As an alternative to 

paper forms, you can use the electronic reporting sys

tem known as STEERS (State of Texas Environmental 

Electronic Reporting System); for instructions call 

TNRCC's Industrial and Hazardous Waste Division at 

(512) 239-6925.  

One-Time Shipments 
Sometimes a business generates a certain waste 

only one time. For example, you might discover some 

old paint in your inventory that you want to throw away.  

In such circumstances, you may not wish to add this 

waste to your NOR. Instead, you may use the one-time 

shipment form. The official name of this form is the 

One-Time Shipment Request for Texas Waste Code for 

Shipment of Class 1, 2, 3 and EPA Hazardous Waste 

(TNRCC-0757).

An Environmental Guide 
for the Texas Wood Products Industry



Waste Shipment Summary 
If you are not a registered generator, the informa

tion from your one-time shipment forms is accounted 

for on a Waste Shipment Summary form (TNRCC-0040

A). This form is completed monthly, not yearly, and you 

only submit it for those months in which you used a 

one-time shipment form.  

If you are a registered generator, you may use the 

electronic reporting system known as STEERS (State of 

Texas Environmental Electronic Reporting System) as 

an alternative to paper forms; for instructions call 

TNRCC's Industrial and Hazardous Waste Division at 

(512) 239-6925. The information from your one-time 

shipment will appear on your Annual Waste Summary 

(TNRCC-0436-A). The only time you need a Waste 
Shipment Summary is to report waste shipped out of 

state or country.  

Table 4 summarizes the various forms for waste 

management.  

How Must I Physically Manage 
My Waste before Disposal? 

You now know which forms to use and how to fill 

them out. This section is designed to help you physi

cally manage your wastes.  

While you collect and keep wastes on-site, you 

must properly maintain the containers your wastes are 

in. The purpose of the container rules listed below is to 

ensure maximum safety for your staff and to protect the 

environment. Wastes may be accumulated in 55-gallon 

drums, tanks, or other containers suitable for the type of 

waste to be accumulated. Here are some of the most 

important requirements you must adhere to when accu

mulating hazardous waste: 

Clearly label each container with the words 

"Hazardous Waste," the date accumulation 

began, and the name(s) of the waste(s) in the 

container. (The date requirement is applicable 

to wastes you're collecting in your waste 

management unit. It is not applicable to wastes 

you're collecting in a satellite accumulation site.) 

Keep containers in good condition 

and do not allow leaks, corrosion, or ruptures.  

Inspect containers weekly 

for leaks, corrosion, and bulging.

. Keep containers closed except when 

filling or emptying them.  

Keep containers holding ignitable or reactive 

wastes at least 50 feet from your facility's 

property line and as far as possible from your 

general work areas.  

Never collect different wastes in the same 

container that could react together to cause 

fires, leaks, or gaseous releases.  

* Observe storage time limits: for LQGs, 

90 days; for SQGs, 180 days. The clock starts 

running on these time periods from the date 

that accumulation begins. (CESQGs have no 

storage time limits.) 

If you store hazardous waste in tanks, there are 

other requirements. For details call our toll-free hot line 

(800) 447-2827.  

What about Composting? 
Composting is another way to manage some 

wastes. The law treats composting differently from other 

wastes, so the information in the waste section of this 

booklet does not apply to composting.  

You may compost sawdust, wood shavings, and 

other residues from untreated wood in any composting 

facility without notification, registration, or permitting 

with the TNRCC. However, sawdust or other wood 

residue that has been treated, coated, or painted with 

creosote, paint, lacquer, stain, etc., generally should not 

be composted. Call the TNRCC Municipal Solid Waste 

Division at (512) 239-6681 for more information on 

composting.

An Environmental Guide 
for the Texas Wood Products Industry

15



Table 4. Summary of Forms for Hazardous and Industrial Waste Generators 

Who has to complete it Form Number Title of Form 

All (industrial and nonindustrial) SQGs and LQGs. EPA 8700-12 Notification of Regulated Waste Activity 

All SQGs and LQGs and industrial generators that TNRCC-0002 Initial Notification Form 
generate over 220 pounds of Class 1 waste per month.  

Any registered generator who needs to add a waste TNRCC-0002-A* Hazardous or Industrial Waste Stream 
code to their NOR. Notification Form 

Any registered generator who needs to add a waste TNRCC-0002-B* Hazardous or Industrial Waste Management Form 
management unit to their NOR.  

All SQGs and LQGs and industrial generators that TNRCC-0311 Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest 
generate over 220 pounds of Class 1 waste per month.  

All SQGs and LQGs and industrial generators that TNRCC-0436-A* Annual Waste Summary 
generate over 220 pounds of Class 1 waste per month.  

e Any unregistered generator that needs temporary waste TNRCC-0757 One-Time Shipment Request 
numbers (waste codes, EPA ID#, and state registration #).  

* Any registered generator that needs a temporary waste code.  

- Any unregistered generator who completed the TNRCC-0040A* Waste Shipment Summary 
form 0757 and shipped in the previous month.  

" Any generator who shipped out of state or country 
in the previous month.  

*Instead of ordering and filling out the paper version of these forms, you may want to investigate the possibility of using the Industrial 
and Hazardous Waste Division's electronic notification and reporting system known as STEERS (State of Texas Environmental Elec
tronic Reporting System). Using STEERS can reduce the time and paperwork associated with many of your notification and reporting 
tasks. For more information on STEERS, please call (512) 239-6925.  

16 An Environmental Guide 
for the Texas Wood Products Industry



Purpose of form When to complete form 

To register with EPA as a hazardous waste generator and receive a Once, the first time you generate hazardous waste at your 
permanent EPA identification number; should list all hazardous wastes site; before you have it transported, treated, or disposed of.  
generated at the site to be registered.  

To register with TNRCC as a hazardous or industrial waste generator Once, the first time you generate waste at your site; 
and receive a permanent TNRCC registration number; should list all within 90 days of generating it or prior to shipment, 
hazardous and, if industrial, nonhazardous wastes generated at the site whichever occurs first.  
to be registered.  

To notify TNRCC any time you generate a new waste. Each time you generate a new waste; within 90 days of 
generating it or before shipment, whichever occurs first.  

To notify TNRCC any time you add a new waste management unit to Each time you add a new waste management unit, 90 days 
your site. before installing it.  

A four-part form that accompanies hazardous and Class 1 waste Every time you have hazardous or Class 1 nonhazardous 
during shipment. Tracks a waste from generation to disposal. waste hauled. (Not necessary for any Class 1 waste being 

recycled.) 

To report all hazardous or Class 1 nonhazardous wastes generated at a Each year, by January 25.  
facility within the calendar year. (Not necessary to include any Class 1 
waste that was recycled.) 

To notify TNRCC that you are shipping a waste you only generate one Any time you generate a one-time waste; before shipment.  
time. If you are a registered generator, you can use this instead of 
form 0002-A. You may still need to manifest the waste.  

" For unregistered generators to report any wastes shipped in Due on the 25th of the month following the month of the 
the previous month that required the form 0757. reporting period. (For example, the report for shipments 

. For any generator to report waste shipped out of state or country. made in May is due on the 25th of June.)

An Environmental Guide 
for the Texas Wood Products Industry

17



i



water regulations

What Do I Do 
with My Wastewater? 

Any wastewater that your business generates is a 

waste. This includes water from washing equipment; 

water contaminated with solvents, adhesives, paints and 

other coatings; or any other water that is an end result 

of some process. Do not dump any hazardous or 

nonhazardous waste into any drains or sewer 

systems until you have contacted your local 

wastewater treatment plant and obtained autho
rization to do so. In some cases, you may even 

need a local permit. Some wastes are harmful to the 

collection system and the treatment plant. Some are not 

treatable, and some may be harmful to people working 

on the system or at the plant.  

If the treatment plant will not accept your water 

waste, you must follow the waste management proce

dures outlined in the waste section.  

Do I Need a Wastewater Permit? 
A wastewater permit gives a business permission to 

discharge wastewater outside a municipal sewage sys

tem-that is, to discharge into a ditch, septic tank, pond, 
lake, creek, river, or other waterway. Most manufactur

ers and restorers of wood products do not handle their 

water waste this way; they discharge it into a municipal 

sewage system. Anyone who discharges wastewater 

into anything other than a municipal sewage system 

must have a permit to do so from TNRCC.

What If I Have a Septic Tank? 
If your business has a septic tank on-site, the follow

ing requirements apply: 

it can only be used for domestic waste; 

you may generate no more than 5,000 gallons of 

domestic waste per day; 

this waste is collected, treated, and disposed of 

on-site.  

All septic tanks must be built and installed accord

ing to TNRCC standards. Also, construction and opera

tion of septic tanks must be permitted, unless the tank is 

on 10 or more acres of land. These permits are usually 

granted by a local government entity 

Do I Need a Stormwater Permit? 
The EPA requires many businesses to have a storm 

water permit. Doing what the permit requires will help 

to control the runoff of expected contaminants from the 

typical wood products facility. To apply for a storm water 

permit, complete and submit the one-page EPA form 

called Notice of Intent. On the form, you will select one 

of two permit options: baseline general or multi-sector.  

Each option will require a plan and some record keep

ing. Monitoring the results of your efforts may also be 

required. To determine whether your business 

needs a storm water permit, and if so, which 

option is best for you, please call the Small 
Business Assistance Program's toll-free hot line 
at (800) 447-2827.

An Environmental Guide 
for the Texas Wood Products Industry

19



.



general regulations

What Is the 
Toxics Release Inventory? 

Under the federal right-to-know law, certain 

facilities must report "releases" of toxics or "transfers" 

of specific toxic chemicals in waste, using Form R.  

These reports are compiled into a state-by-state Toxics 

Release Inventory (TRI). Some things you might need 

to report on your Form R include toxics in your air 

emissions, waste you send to a landfill, waste that you 

recycle, or toxics in your water discharges. There are 

650 TRI chemicals including, for example, the specific 

HAP compounds listed in Table 2 on page 6.  

You need to report if you: 

have 10 or more full-time employees or 

their equivalent in total annual employee 

hours worked-that is, 20 thousand hours; and 

use at least 10 thousand pounds of 

a TRI-listed chemical annually; and 

have a manufacturing business or a 

business that is included in standard industrial 

classification (SIC) codes 20 through 39.  

If you do need to report, you can get a Form R by 

calling (512) 239-3100.  

What Records Must I Keep? 
You must keep whatever records are necessary 

to verify your compliance with the conditions of your 

permit or standard exemption. Each permit specifies 

its own record-keeping requirements.  

If your business falls under the reporting require

ments for either Emissions Inventory or TRI, you must 

also keep whatever records are necessary to file those 

reports. Finally, any business that creates hazardous 

waste must keep hazardous waste records, such as 

shipping manifests, your notice of registration, and 

annual waste summaries.  

The length of time you need to keep records for 

TNRCC varies. For example, you must keep copies of

An Environmental Guide 
for the Texas Wood Products Industry

your manifests for three years, but records to show com

pliance with Standard Exemption 75 must only be kept for 

two years. Call our toll-free hot line for more information.  

What If I Make 
Changes to My Operation? 

If you plan to change any process, method of 

operation, or equipment, you must first consider 

whether you can still meet all the conditions of your 

standard exemption or permit. Changes may trigger 

the need for a permit or permit amendment.  

What If I'm in Violation 
of TNRCC Regulations? 

Although the following advice about good faith 

reporting was given earlier in this booklet, it is important 

enough to repeat: 

If you discover you're in violation of any 

TNRCC regulation, you should notify TNRCC 
as soon as possible.  

It is always better to report your own 

violations than to be the subject of a complaint 

or to have violations discovered during an 

inspection by the TNRCC.  
In many instances, small businesses will not 

face fines or sanctions for their first violations 

if they make good faith efforts to report prob

lems as soon as they are aware of them and 

if they develop a TNRCC-approved plan to 

correct the problems.  

Are There Environmental 
Rules from Other Agencies? 

There may be other agencies-local, city, county, 
state, and federal-that require registration, notification, 

21



permits, inspections, certificates of occupancy, business 

licenses, etc. Here are some examples: 

you may need to get a discharge permit from 

(or at least notify) your municipal sewage treat

ment plant; 

* the Texas Department of Health may require 

you to comply with a program called Tier II;

22

you should also check with your local fire de

partment; and 

* be familiar with Occupational Safety and Health 

Administration (OSHA) standards.  
The back cover gives addresses and phone num

bers for major agencies.

An Environmental Guide 
for the Texas Wood Products Industry



pollution prevention

By preventing pollution at its source, you can sub

stantially reduce the money you spend on raw materi

als, waste disposal, permit fees, etc. At the same time, 
you will reduce risks to your workers' health and safety.  

Pollution prevention practices should also help 

you lower your overall administrative costs because, 
in general, the less pollution you generate, the fewer 

regulations apply to you and the less time you'll spend 

dealing with the government.  

Finally, small businesses should be interested in 

pollution prevention because the state's Waste Reduc

tion Policy Act requires that businesses generating more 

than 1.102 tons of hazardous waste per year have a 

source reduction and waste minimization plan in place 

by January 1, 1997.  

What Are Some Suggested 
Pollution Prevention Practices? 

The simplest pollution prevention practice is to 

follow the pollution prevention hierarchy: re-think, 
reduce, reuse, recycle. In other words, first try tc 

re-think your processes; sometimes a new approach 

can result in the greatest savings. Then see how you 

can reduce the amount of materials you use. Whenever 

possible, reuse materials. When something cannot be 

reused, recycle it. This general practice is useful for 

any type of business, as well as at home.  

The following pollution prevention practices are 

specific to manufacturers and restorers of wood prod

ucts. Consider adopting these as part of your regular 

business practices. They can help reduce operating and 
waste-disposal costs and reduce your long-term liability.  

Good Operating Practices 
U Train employees to achieve optimal efficiency.  

For example, train spray gun operators to mini

mize the amount of coating used. Good training 
can help the operator determine:

An Environmental Guide 
for the Texas Wood Products Industry

1. the optimal distance between 

spray gun and various products; 

2. the optimal angle at which 

the spray flow hits the product.  

* Follow a strict maintenance schedule.  

Maintenance is cheaper than repairs.  

* Keep storage areas clean and well organized.  

This will help you to spot leaks quickly, before 
leaks mix with other waste.  

* Minimize the amount of wastes you generate 

to reduce your waste disposal costs.  

* Encourage your employees to share their 

pollution prevention ideas.  

Inventory Control 
* Limit access to new cleaning solvent.  

By doing this, some companies have signifi

cantly reduced their solvent costs because this 

practice encourages employees to use solvent 
more conservatively and reuse it more often.  

* Buy only what you need. Surplus 

solvents and other raw materials lead to high 

waste disposal costs.  

* Organize your shelves so that old materials 

are used first. Unused materials become waste 

that can cost you money.  

Spill and Leak Prevention 
* Protect containers from rusting and corrosion.  

Check containers for leaks frequently.  

* Take special care when handling materials to 

prevent spills and costly cleanup.  

Raw Material Modifications 
* Replace solvent-borne systems with waterborne 

systems to reduce air emissions.  

* Look for damaged containers and leaks when 

materials are delivered. You don't want to pay 

for someone else's carelessness.  

23



Process Modifications 
* Consider the various options for coating: brush, 

dip, spray, etc. Brushing and rolling generally 
produce less air emissions than spraying and 

may be more efficient for some products.  

Cleaning 
* Use less toxic and less volatile solvents 

to help reduce VOC emissions.  

* Reduce amount of solvents used when 

rinsing equipment. This helps reduce 
VOC emissions and waste.  

Recycling 
* Keep similar wastes in separate 

containers for recycling or distilling.  

* Use a distillation unit to make solvents reusable.  

Distilled solvents are good for flushing spray 

gun lines and for other cleaning.  

* If the solvents cannot be made reusable, try 

to find a way to recycle them. For example, 

purchase solvents from a company that will 

pick up and recycle the used solvent.  

* Donate off-spec paints to local schools or ser

vice organizations (e.g., Habitat for Humanity).  

* Look for people who could use your other 

waste products. For example, a nursery may 

want your sawdust for mulching or composting.  

The TNRCC's RENEW Catalog, published 
quarterly, is a good resource for swapping stuff 

you no longer want. To get a free copy, call our 

toll-free hot line and ask for publication PD-002.  

* Keep hazardous waste from contaminating 

nonhazardous waste. Nonhazardous 

waste contaminated with hazardous waste 

usually must be disposed of as hazardous 

waste. This is more costly.  

* Buy materials from vendors that 

recycle or reuse containers.  

24

How Can I Develop My Own 
Pollution Prevention Program? 

By asking the question, you have taken the first step 

in creating pollution prevention awareness in your busi

ness. This is also the first step in building a pollution 
prevention program. The following pointers may help.  

1. Identify and evaluate your sources of pollution.  

2. Look at short-term and long-term options for 

pollution prevention. The usefulness of any 

pollution prevention option will depend on 

its cost, your ability to finance the improve

ments, and the degree to which that option 

will reduce your liability and your potential for 

an environmental hazard.  

3. Calculate your current costs for controlling 

or managing pollutants from each source and 

compare them with costs to reduce or prevent 

pollution from those sources. By linking preven

tion costs to the source of pollution, rather than 

treating these costs as overhead, you can pin

point which prevention measures will make 

the most economic sense.  

4. Implement pollution prevention measures that 

will yield the greatest benefit. Include practices 

that eliminate the most hazardous pollutants, 

that reduce the overall amount of pollutants, 

or that reduce or eliminate the pollutants that 

are most expensive to manage.  

5. Develop record-keeping and follow-up 

procedures to track the effectiveness of your 

program. Good records of your progress will 

enable you to share news of your success with 

the community (your customers) and to 

recognize employees who have contributed to 

the prevention effort. Good record-keeping will 

also prepare you to respond to any reporting 

requirements of state and federal agencies.  

6. Reassess your operations periodically to 
identify new opportunities to prevent materials 

from becoming pollutants. These may include 
recycling, substituting raw materials, or making 
process or equipment changes.  

7. Evaluate the effectiveness of your pollution 
prevention program by conducting a periodic 

review of its results.

An Environmental Guide 
for the Texas Wood Products Industry



8. If your facility generated any hazardous waste 

since January 1992 or has been subject to the 

Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) and filed TRI 

Form R, you may be subject to the Waste Reduc

tion Policy Act (WRAPA). If WRAPA applies to 
your facility you must document your pollution 

prevention program in a plan and submit an 

executive summary of your plan to the TNRCC 

Office of Pollution Prevention and Recycling.  

You may also be required to file an annual 

progress report. For guidance on require

ments of the Waste Reduction Policy Act 

and whether they apply to your busi

ness, order document RG-209 from 

TNRCC Publications, at (512) 239-0028; 
or contact the Industrial Pollution 

Prevention Team at (512) 239-3100.

An Environmental Guide 
for the Texas Wood Products Industry

As you develop a pollution prevention program for 

your business, remember: 

Pollution prevention starts at the top with you, 
the small business owner or manager. Your ex

ample will set the tone for your employees.  

If you are enthusiastic, they will be too.  

* Your employees will probably be your best 

resources for ideas on preventing pollution.  

Educate your people about your goals, and then 

brainstorm for ideas on how to reduce or elimi

nate sources of pollution. Rewards and encour

agement can keep those ideas flowing.  

* Pollution prevention is a continuous process.  

25



s 

x* 

1 

s 

4 

& 

a



ndex

acutely hazardous waste ....................................... 10 

Annual Waste Summary ....................................... 14-17 

characteristic hazardous waste ............................. 10 

Class 1, Class 2, and Class 3 

nonhazardous wastes ................................................. 11 

Conditionally Exempt 

Small-Quantity Generator (CESQG)..................... 12-15 

corrosive ................................................................. 10 

disposing of hazardous waste................................ 15 

Emissions Inventory ............................................ 7, 21 
federal operating permit ......................................... 7 

Form R .................................................................... 21 

generator status ..................................................... 11-12 

good housekeeping ................................................ 7 

grandfathered .......................................................... 3 

hazardous air pollutants (HAPs) ............................. 6-7 

hazardous waste ...................................................... 9-17 

hazardous waste determination ........................... 10-11 

ignitable .................................................................. 10 

Initial Notification Form ......................................... 13 

Large-Quantity Generator....................................... 12 

listed hazardous waste ............................................ 10 

major source ........................................................ 5-7

nonattainm ent areas ................................................ 5 

Notice of Registration .............................................. 13 

Notification of Regulated W aste Activity................ 12 

nuisance odors ........................................................ 7 

OSHA ...................................................................... 22 
one-tim e shipm ents ................................................ 14 

pollution prevention ............................................. 23-25 

process knowledge .................................................... 11 

reactive .................................................................... 10 

record keeping ................................................... 4, 21 

Sm all-Quantity Generator (SQG) .......................... 12 
standard exemptions ................................................ 2-5 

Standard Exem ption 75 ........................................... 4 

Standard Exem ption 102 ......................................... 5 

Standard Exem ption 105 ......................................... 4 

state air perm it ..................................................... 3, 5 

storing hazardous waste ........................................ 12 

toxic ......................................................................... 10 

Toxics Release Inventory....................................... 21 

Uniform Hazardous W aste Manifest ...................... 14 

visible em issions ..................................................... 8 
volatile organic compounds (VOCs).................. 4, 6 

W aste Reduction Policy Act .................................. 25 

wastewater perm it .................................................. 19

An Environmental Guide 
for the Texas Wood Products Industry

i

27

(4L



tS



acronyms

CESQG Conditionally Exempt 

Small-Quantity Generator 

EPA Environmental Protection Agency 

HAP hazardous air pollutants 

LQG Large-Quantity Generator 

MSDS Material Safety Data Sheets

NAAQS 

NESHAP 

NOR

OSHA Occupational Safety and 

Health Administration

SE 

SQG 

TCLP 

TNRCC 

TRI 

TSD 

VOC

National Ambient Air Quality Status 

National Emission Standards 

for Hazardous Air Pollutants 

Notice of Registration

standard exemption 

Small-Quantity Generator 

toxic characteristic leaching procedure 

Texas Natural Resource 

Conservation Commission 

Toxics Release Inventory 

treatment, storage, and disposal 

volatile organic compound

An Environmental Guide 
for the Texas Wood Products Industry

29



1 
,als 

F 

1 

d 

# 

#



we want your comments! 

This booklet is intended to help you comply with environmental regulations that apply to you. Help us do a better job 

by letting us know what information you need. Questions or suggestions for future revisions of the booklet can be sent to 

the address below, or call the toll-free number. Please mention the document number RG-258.  

You Can Get More Copies 
of this Booklet from: 

TNRCC Small Business Assistance Program 

P.O. Box 13087, MC-106 

Austin, TX 78711-3087 
(800) 447-2827 

An Environmental Guide 31 
for the Texas Wood Products Industry



sei 

4I



/ '.  

"



Other Helpful TNRCC 
Phone Numbers and Addresses: 

TNRCC Waste Evaluation Section/MC-129 
P.O. Box 13087 " Austin. TX 78711-3087 

(512) 239-6832 

TNRCC Office of Pollution Prevention and Recycling/MC-l{2 
P.O. Box 13087 - Austin. TX 78711-3087 

(512) 239-3100 .  

TNRCC Publications/MC-195 
P.O. Box 13087 - Austin. TX 78711-3087 

(512) 239-0028 

For Texas Tier Two information and forms, contact: 
State Emergency Response Commission 

c/o Texas Department of Health 
Hazard Communication Branch 

1100 West 49th Street - Austin, TX 78756 
1-800-452-2791 

For information on state occupational safety 
and health requirements, contact: 

OSHCON 
Texas Workers Compensation Commission 

4000 South IHi 35 - Southfield Buiding - Austin, TX 78704 
1-800-687-7080 

For information about federal occupational 
safety requirements, consult your local telephone 

directory for an office nearest you, or contact: 
Occupational Safety and Health Administration 

U.S. Department of Labor 
611 East 6th Street, Suite 303 - Austin, Texas 78701 

(512) 916-5783 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

Small Business Assistance Program/MC-106 
P.O. Box 13087 - Austin, TX 78711-3087 

(800) 447-2827 - (512) 239-1064 

On the Internet at: 
http://www.tnrcc.state.tx.us/exec/small-business

RG-258 (11/96) 
printed on recycled paper using soy-based ink


